Dollars, South African Rand, Australian dollars, Chinese renminbi, Russian Rouble). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value
in Euro of revenues decreases following negative exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving
the desired margin. This risk is increased due to the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a
shipment are fixed and the moment in which the costs are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2019 financial period (compared to 2018) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Group estimated the potential impacts on the income statement of the 2019 financial period (compared to 2018
calculated) produced by a shock of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general
acceptance approach.

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity
(USD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5%(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 3,634  -  3,634  (159) 159

Financial receivables 16,855  -  16,855  (736) 736

Trade payables -  (62) (62) 3  (3)

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 20,489  (62) 20,427  (892) 892

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2017 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2017 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity
(USD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5%(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 5,858 - 5,858 (244) 244

Trade payables - 18 18 (1) 1

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 5,858 18 5,876 (245) 245

Derivative instruments - - - - -

107

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(ZAR/000)

Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity
(ZAR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 36,091  -  36,091  (110) 110

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 36,091  -  36,091  (110) 110

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2017 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2017 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(ZAR/000)

Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity
(ZAR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 72,324  -  72,324  (244) 244

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 72,324  -  72,324  (244) 244

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(AUD/000)

Liabilities
(AUD/000)

Net
(AUD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 4,334 - 4,334 (134) 134

Financial receivables 600 (14) 586 (18) 18

Trade payables - - - - -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 4,934 (14) 4,920 (152) 152

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2017 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2017 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(AUD/000)

Liabilities
(AUD/000)

Net
(AUD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 1,954 - 1,954 (64) 64

Trade payables - - - - -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 1,954 - 1,954 (64) 64

Derivative instruments - - - - -

108

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (CNY) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(CNY/000)

Liabilities
(CNY/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Income
statement
EUR/CNY

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/CNY

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 9,152 - 9,152 (58) 58

Trade payables - (613) (613) 4 (4)

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 9,152 (613) 8,539 (54) 54

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (CNY) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(CNY/000)

Liabilities
(CNY/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Income
statement
EUR/CNY

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/CNY

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables - - - - -

Financial receivables 50,000 - 50,000 (31) 31

Trade payables - - - - -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 50,000 - 50,000 (31) 31

Derivative instruments - - - - -

The assumptions concerning the extent of changes in market parameters used for the simulation of shocks were formulated

[…]

Dollars, South African Rand, Australian dollars, Chinese renminbi, Russian Rouble). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value
in Euro of revenues decreases following negative exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving
the desired margin. This risk is increased due to the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a
shipment are fixed and the moment in which the costs are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2019 financial period (compared to 2018 when available) referable to
the exchange-rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Company estimated the potential impacts on the income statement of the 2019 financial period (compared to 2018
calculated) produced by a shock of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general
acceptance approach.

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity (USD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5%(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 3,302  -  3,302  (144) 144

Trade payables -  (48) (48) 2  (2)

Financial receivables 16,855   16,855  (736) 736

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

20,157  (48) 20,109  (878) 878

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2017 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2017 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity (USD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 5,858 - 5,858 (244) 244

Trade payables - 18 18 (1) 1

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

5,858 18 5,876 (245) 245

Derivative instruments - - - - -

173

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (ZAR/000)
Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity (ZAR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 36,091  -  36,091  (110) 110

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

36,091  -  36,091  (110) 110

Derivative instruments

  2017 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2017 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (ZAR/000)
Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity (ZAR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 72,324  72,324 (244) 244

Trade payables   - - -

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

72,324 - 72,324 (244) 244

Derivative instruments - 30,000 30,000 (101) 101

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (AUD/000)
Liabilities

(AUD/000)
Net (AUD/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate -
5%(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 4,334 - 4,334 (134) 134

Trade payables - (14) (14) - -

Financial receivables 600 - 600 (18) 18

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

4,934 (14) 4,920 (152) 152

Derivative instruments

  2017 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2017 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (AUD/000)
Liabilities

(AUD/000)
Net (AUD/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD

exchange rate -
5%(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 1,954 - 1,954 (64) 64

Trade payables - - - - -

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

1,954 - 1,954 (64) 64

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (CNY) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (CNY/000)
Liabilities
(CNY/000)

Net (CNY/000)
Income statement

EUR/CNY
Income statement

EUR/CNY

174

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

exchange rate -
5%(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 9,152 - 9,152 (58) 58

Trade payables - (613) (614) 4 (4)

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

9,152 (613) 8,538 (54) 54

Derivative instruments

  2018 Exposure in foreign currency (RUB) 2018 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (RUB/000)
Liabilities
(RUB/000)

Net (RUB/000)

Income statement
EUR/RUB

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/RUB

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables - - - - -

Trade payables - - - - -

Financial receivables 50,000 - 50,000 (31) 31

Total gross exposure with regard
to equity items

50,000 - 50,000 (31) 31

Derivative instruments - - - - -

The assumptions concerning the extent of changes in market parameters used for the simulation of shocks were formulated